

Department of Planning & Community & Economic Development

Planning Division

Heather Stouder, Director

Madison Municipal Building, Suite LL-100 126 S. Hamilton Street P.O. Box 2985 Madison, Wisconsin 53701-2985 Phone: (608) 266-4635

Phone: (608) 266-4635 Fax (608) 267-8739 www.cityofmadison.com

October 18, 2017

Ryan Schultz OpeningDesign 312 W. Lakeside Street Madison, WI 53589

RE: Legistar #48781; Accela 'LNDUSE-2017-00094' -- Approval of a conditional use request to add a dwelling unit to an existing mixed-use building at **335 W. Lakeside Street**.

Dear Mr. Schultz:

At its October 16, 2017 meeting, the Plan Commission, meeting in regular session, found the standards met and approved your client's conditional use request at **335 W. Lakeside Street**, subject to the conditions below. In order to receive final approval of the conditional use, and for any permits to be issued for your project, the following conditions shall be met:

Please contact Jeff Quamme of the City Engineering Division–Mapping Section at (608) 266-4097 if you have any questions regarding the following three (3) items:

- 1. The site plan shall identify lot and block numbers of recorded Certified Survey Map or Plat.
- 2. The site plan shall include a full and complete legal description of the site or property being subjected to this application.
- 3. The site plan shall reflect a proper street address of the property as reflected by official City of Madison Assessor's and Engineering Division records. The first floor apartment shall display and use an address of 1003 Rowell St. It has its own separate entrance and shall not be using the upper floor base apartment address (1001).

Please contact Jenny Kirchgatter of the Zoning Division at (608) 266-4429 if you have any questions regarding the following two (2) items:

4. Screening is required adjacent the Zoning district boundary along the East property line. Screening shall be provided alongside and rear property boundaries between commercial/ mixed-use districts and residential districts. Screening shall consist of a solid wall, solid fence, or hedge with year-round foliage, between six (6) and eight (8) feet in height. Submit a detail of the screening fence with the final plans.

335 W. Lakeside Street Legistar #48781; Accela 'LNDUSE-2017-00094' October 18, 2017 Page 2

5. Per Section 28.186(4)(b), the property owner or operator is required to bring the property into compliance with all elements of the approved site plans by the date established by the Zoning Administrator as part of the site and building plan approval. Work with Zoning staff to establish a final site compliance date.

Please contact Bill Sullivan of the Madison Fire Department at (608) 261-9658 if you have any questions regarding the following item:

6. Provide a fire sprinkler system due to the change of use of the garage and the addition of a new residential unit. Refer to the IEBC Chapter 1004 & 1012.

Please contact Janet Schmidt of the Parks Division at (608) 261-9688 if you have questions regarding the following three (3) items:

- 7. Park Impact Fees (comprised of the Park Infrastructure Impact Fee, per MGO Sec. 20.08(2)), and Park-Land Impact Fees, per MGO Sec. 16.23(8)(f) and 20.08(6) will be required for all new residential development associated with this project. This development is within the Central Park -Infrastructure Impact Fee district. Please reference ID# 17153 when contacting Parks about this project.
- 8. An existing inventory of trees (location, species, & DBH) and any tree removal plans (in PDF format) shall be submitted to the plans and Brad Hofmann bhofmann@cityofmadison.com or 266-4816. All proposed street tree removals within the right of way shall be reviewed by City Forestry. Approval and permitting of street tree removals shall be obtained from the City Forester and/or the Board of Public Works prior to the approval of the site plan.
- 9. Existing street trees shall be protected. Please include the following note on the site plan: Contractor shall install tree protection fencing in the area between the curb and sidewalk and extend it at least 5 feet from both sides of the tree along the length of the terrace. No excavation is permitted within 5 feet of the outside edge of a tree trunk. If excavation within 5 feet of any tree is necessary, contractor shall contact City Forestry (266-4816) prior to excavation to assess the impact to the tree and root system. Tree pruning shall be coordinated with City Forestry prior to the start of construction. Tree protection specifications can be found in section 107.13 of City of Madison Standard Specifications for **Public** Works Construction http://www.cityofmadison.com/business/pw/documents/StdSpecs/2013/Part1.pdf. Any tree removals that are required for construction after the development plan is approved will require at least a 72 hour wait period before a tree removal permit can be issued by Forestry, to notify the Alder of the change in the tree plan.

Specific questions regarding the comments or conditions contained in this letter should be directed to the commenting agency.

335 W. Lakeside Street Legistar #48781; Accela 'LNDUSE-2017-00094' October 18, 2017 Page 3

Please now follow the procedures listed below for obtaining your conditional use:

- 1. Please revise your plans per the above conditions and submit <u>six (6) copies</u> of a complete, fully dimensioned and scaled plan set to the Zoning Administrator for final review and comment. Also be sure to include any additional materials requested by these departments for their approval prior to sign off. The final site plan shall be accompanied by the appropriate site plan review application and fee pursuant to Section 28.206 of the Zoning Code, and any other documentation requested herein with the Zoning Administrator, 126 S. Hamilton Street. <u>This submittal shall all also include one complete digital plan set in PDF format</u>. The sets of final revised plans or documents will be circulated by the Zoning staff to the City department staff listed above for their final approval.
- 2. This property is not in a wellhead protection district. All wells located on this property shall be abandoned if no valid well operation permit has been obtained from the Madison Water Utility.
- 3. This letter shall be signed by the applicant to acknowledge the conditions of approval and returned to the Zoning Administrator when requesting conditional use approval.
- 4. The approval is valid for one (1) year from the date of the Plan Commission approval. During this time, the applicant must either lawfully commence the use or obtain a building permit and begin erecting the building. If the applicant obtains a valid building permit, construction must commence within six (6) months of the date of issuance. The building permit shall not be renewed unless construction has commenced as is being diligently prosecuted.
- 5. Any alteration in plans for a proposed alternative use shall require Plan Commission approval, except for minor alterations. The Zoning Administrator may issue permits for minor alterations or additions which are approved by the Director of Planning and Community and Economic Development and are compatible with the concept approved by the City Plan Commission and the conditional use approval standards.
- 6. The Plan Commission retains continuing jurisdiction over all conditional uses for the purpose of resolving complaints against all previously approved conditional uses.

335 W. Lakeside Street Legistar #48781; Accela 'LNDUSE-2017-00094' October 18, 2017 Page 4

If you have any questions regarding obtaining your conditional use or building permits, please contact the Zoning Administrator at (608) 266-4551. If you have any questions or if I may be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my office at (608) 261-9135.

Sincerely,

Chris Wells Planner

cc: Jeff Quamme, Engineering Mapping Jenny Kirchgatter, Zoning Bill Sullivan, Fire Department Janet Schmidt, Parks Division

•	above	lge that I und conditions mit.				
Signature o	of Applic	ant				_
Sianature o	of Prope	rty Owner (if	not	the applica	 ant)	-

For Official Use Only, Re: Final Plan Routing						
\boxtimes	Planning Div. (Wells)	\boxtimes	Engineering Mapping Sec.			
\boxtimes	Zoning Administrator	\boxtimes	Parks Division			
	City Engineering		Urban Design Commission			
	Traffic Engineering		Recycling Coor. (R&R)			
\boxtimes	Fire Department		Water Utility			
	Metro Transit		Other:			